

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA**

ALAN EUGENE MILLER,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

STEVE MARSHALL,  
in his official capacity as Attorney  
General, State of Alabama,

KAY IVEY,  
Governor of the State of Alabama,

JOHN Q. HAMM,  
In his official capacity as  
Commissioner, Alabama  
Department of Corrections,

TERRY RAYBON,  
in his official capacity as Warden,  
Holman Correctional Facility,

*Defendants.*

Civil Action: 2:24-cv-197

**CAPITAL CASE – EXECUTION  
SCHEDULED FOR SEPTEMBER 26,  
2024**

**PLAINTIFF’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF HIS  
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION  
OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE STAY OF EXECUTION**

**Table of Contents**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Introduction .....	1
Background .....	1
Argument.....	9
I. Mr. Miller Has Standing to Bring Count III Against Defendants Marshall and Ivey.....	9
II. Neither <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> Nor Preclusion Bar Count III. ....	13
III. Mr. Miller Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Count III.....	18
A. The Current Nitrogen Hypoxia Protocol Poses a “Substantial Risk of Serious Harm.”.....	19
B. Mr. Miller’s Proposed Alternatives Are Feasible and Readily Implemented.....	27
IV. The Equities Weigh in Mr. Miller’s Favor.....	30
A. Mr. Miller Did Not Delay in Filing His Motion. ....	30
B. Mr. Miller’s Current Litigation is Not Inconsistent with His 2022 Litigation .....	32
C. Mr. Miller Will Suffer Irreparable Harm if a Preliminary Injunction is Not Granted. ....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Behr v. Campbell</i> , 8 F.4th 1206 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	14
<i>Bigby v. Awe</i> , 2019 WL 5068543 (S.D. Ga. Aug. 5, 2019).....	35
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005).....	14
<i>In re Fed. Bureau of Prisons’ Execution Protocol Cases</i> , 980 F.3d 123 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	35
<i>Haring v. Prosise</i> , 462 U.S. 306 (1983).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Jones v. Governor of Fla.</i> , 950 F.3d 795 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	33, 34
<i>Lee L. Saad Const. Co. v. DPF Architects, P.C.</i> , 851 So. 2d 507 (Ala. 2002).....	16
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	10
<i>Miller v. Hamm</i> , 2022 WL 4348724 (M.D. Ala. Sept. 19, 2022).....	34
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979).....	16
<i>Morris v. May</i> , 570 F. App’x 903 (11th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1972 (2024).....	10
<i>Nance v. Ward</i> , 597 U.S. 159 (2022).....	27

<i>Powell v. Thomas</i> , 784 F. Supp. 2d 1270 (M.D. Ala. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 641 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	15
<i>Price v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 920 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	18
<i>Scott v. Roberts</i> , 612 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	35
<i>Siegel v. LePore</i> , 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	35
<i>Tuttamore v. Lappin</i> , 429 F. App’x 687 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	35
<i>Zedner v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 489 (2006) .....	32
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Ala. R. App. P. 8(d)(1) .....	13
